
Page 1 of 4 

 

OIL INDIA LIMITED 
(A Government of India Enterprise) 

P.O. Duliajan – 786602, Assam, India 
Website: www.oil-india.com 

Corrigendum No. 7 to IFB No. CPI4058P20  
 

EPC and O&M Tender Package for Construction of Water Injection 
Stations at WIS#GCS-6 & WIS#21 in Duliajan, Dibrugarh District, Assam 
 
1. This Corrigendum is issued to notify the following: 
 

a) Extension of the last date of online registration and extension of Bid 
Closing/ Technical Bid Opening Date as under: 

 
(i) Last day for online registration in      :  21.07.2020, 15:30 hrs. IST. 

    OIL’s e-tender portal (For new vendors)    
(ii) Bid Closing Date & Time    :  28.07.2020, 11:00 hrs. IST.         

(iii) Technical Bid Opening Date & Time :  28.07.2020, 14:00 hrs. IST.  

 
b) Terms, conditions, specifications and stipulations of the Bidding 

Document shall stand modified to the extent indicated here below under 
column “Modified Clause” of Annexure- I. 
 

2. All other terms and conditions of the tender remain unaltered.  
 

3.   All the prospective bidders are requested to regularly visit OIL’s  

Website: www.oil-india.com and e-procurement portal 
https://etender.srm.oilindia.in/irj/portal  for further announcements/latest 
information related to this tender.  

 
 
 

 
  

http://www.oil-india.com/
https://etender.srm.oilindia.in/irj/portal


Page 2 of 4 

 

Annexure- I  

STATEMENT SHOWING EXISTING VIS-À-VIS MODIFIED PROVISIONS OF TERMS & CONDITIONS, SPECIFICATIONS IN 

VARIOUS SECTIONS OF BIDDING DOCUMENT 
SL 

No. 

RFQ 

Section 

CLAUSE 

NO. 

Type EXISTING PROVISION MODIFIED PROVISIONS 

1 

Forwarding 

Letter  

Volume-1 

4.7 Modification 

 
MSEs Units (manufacturers/Service Providers 
only and not their dealers/distributors) who 
are already registered with District Industry 

Centers or Khadi & Village Industries 
Commission or Khadi & Village Industries 
Board or Coir Board or National Small 
Industries Corporation or Directorate of 
Handicrafts & Handloom or any other body 

specified by Ministry of MSME are exempted 
from payment of Bid Security (EMD) 
irrespective of monetary limit/capacity and 
category of registration provided that 
certificate issued by the relevant agency is 

registered for undertaking EPC/LSTK/Works 
Contracts and is valid (wherever validity is 
specified in the certificate) on the date of Bid 
Closing Date.  
 

 

Micro or Small Enterprises (MSE) registered with District 
Industry Centers or Khadi and Village Industries Commission 
or Khadi and Village Industries Board or Coir Board or 
National Small Industries Corporation or Directorate of 

Handicrafts and Handloom or any other body specified by 
Ministry of MSME are exempted from payment of Bid Security 
(EMD) provided that they shall submit copy of valid 
Registration Certificate for the items they intend to quote along 
with the bid which shall be valid (wherever validity is specified 

in the certificate) on the date of latest Bid Closing Date. The 
Registration Certificate should clearly indicate the monetary 
limit, if any and the items for which bidder are registered with 
any of the aforesaid agencies. In case bidding MSE is owned by 
Schedule Caste or Schedule Tribe entrepreneur, valid 

documentary evidence issued by the agency who has registered 
the bidder as MSE owned by SC/ST entrepreneur/ Woman 
Entrepreneurs should also be enclosed. 

The turnover related figures of the bidders claiming as MSE 

bidders as mentioned above shall be considered based on 
Bidders self-declarations to be submitted with their bid as per 
new gazette notification no. CG-DL-E-26062020-220191 dated 
26.06.2020. However, in case of any intentional misrepresents 
or attempts to suppress facts in the self-declaration, the bidder 

shall be liable to penalty as specified under section 27 of the 
Act. 

The bidder claiming as MSE status (MSE-General, MSE-

SC/ST, MSE -Woman) against this tender has to submit valid 



Page 3 of 4 

 

“Udyam Registration No” (URN) as per Gazette notification no 

CG-DL-E-26062020-220191 dated 26.06.2020 issued by 
MINISTRY OF MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES 
The existing enterprises registered under EM- Part-II or UAM 
till 30th June, 2020, shall continue to be valid only for a period 
up to the 31st day of March, 2021. 

2 

Part 1 

ITB 

Volume 1 

12.2 

 

Modification 

MSEs Units (manufacturers/Service Providers 

only and not their dealers/distributors) who 

are already registered with District Industry 

Centers or Khadi & Village Industries 

Commission or Khadi & Village Industries 

Board or Coir Board or National Small 

Industries Corporation or Directorate of 

Handicrafts & Handloom or any other body 

specified by Ministry of MSME are exempted 

from payment of Bid Security (EMD) 

irrespective of monetary limit/capacity and 

category of registration provided that 

certificate issued by the relevant agency is 

registered for undertaking EPC/LSTK/Works 

Contracts and is valid (wherever validity is 

specified in the certificate) on the date of Bid 

Closing Date.  

 

In case bidding MSE is owned by Schedule 
Caste or Schedule Tribe entrepreneur, valid 
documentary evidence issued by the agency 

who has registered the bidder as MSE owned 
by SC/ST entrepreneur should also be 
enclosed. 
 

Micro or Small Enterprises (MSE) registered with District 
Industry Centers or Khadi and Village Industries Commission 
or Khadi and Village Industries Board or Coir Board or 
National Small Industries Corporation or Directorate of 
Handicrafts and Handloom or any other body specified by 
Ministry of MSME are exempted from payment of Bid Security 
(EMD) provided that they shall submit copy of valid 
Registration Certificate for the items they intend to quote along 

with the bid which shall be valid (wherever validity is specified 
in the certificate) on the date of latest Bid Closing Date. The 
Registration Certificate should clearly indicate the monetary 
limit, if any and the items for which bidder are registered with 
any of the aforesaid agencies. In case bidding MSE is owned by 

Schedule Caste or Schedule Tribe entrepreneur, valid 
documentary evidence issued by the agency who has registered 
the bidder as MSE owned by SC/ST entrepreneur/ Woman 
Entrepreneurs should also be enclosed. 

The turnover related figures of the bidders claiming as MSE 
bidders as mentioned above shall be considered based on 
Bidders self-declarations to be submitted with their bid as per 
new gazette notification no. CG-DL-E-26062020-220191 dated 
26.06.2020. However, in case of any intentional misrepresents 

or attempts to suppress facts in the self-declaration, the bidder 
shall be liable to penalty as specified under section 27 of the 
Act. 



Page 4 of 4 

 

3 

Part 1 

ITB 

Volume 1 

12.3 Addition No provision exists 

The bidder claiming as MSE status (MSE-General, MSE-

SC/ST, MSE -Woman) against this tender has to submit valid 
“Udyam Registration No” (URN) as per Gazette notification no 
CG-DL-E-26062020-220191 dated 26.06.2020 issued by 
MINISTRY OF MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES 
The existing enterprises registered under EM- Part-II or UAM 

till 30th June, 2020, shall continue to be valid only for a period 
up to the 31st day of March, 2021. 

 
 


